

COMMUNICATION OF MERGER RESOLUTIONS BETWEEN MF INOX S.R.L. AND MFH FASTENERS S.R.L.

Novellara, 20 September 2018

The shareholders' meeting of MF INOX S.r.I., based in Albese con Cassano (Como), whose share capital is wholly owned by MFH FASTENERS S.r.I., and the shareholders' meeting of MFH FASTENERS S.r.I., based in Milan, whose share capital is wholly owned by VIMI FASTENERS S.p.A., have approved the reverse merger by incorporation of MFH FASTENERS S.r.I. into MF INOX S.r.I.

The merger, which had been included in the Admission Document, is part of the transactions planned to optimise the process by which VIMI FASTENERS S.p.A. acquires control of MF INOX S.r.I.

The merger will allow the Company to benefit from the possibility offered by Articles 172 and 176 of Italian Presidential Decree 917/86 and Article 15 of Decree Law 185/2008 for values allocated to assets related to the acquisition price to be fully redeemed through the payment of substitute taxes. This transaction will generate a significant tax benefit, with resulting impacts on the Company's net income, starting from 2019 and in subsequent years, up to 2025.

www.vimifasterners.com

Vimi Fasteners, based in Novellara (RE), operates in the field of high-precision mechanics and is a leader in the design and production of highly engineered fasteners for the automotive, industrial, oil & gas, and aerospace sectors. The Group operates in partnership with its customers (OEMs, Tier 1 suppliers, and distributors) and develops customised solutions, which it exports throughout the world, using special steels, superalloys, and cutting-edge technologies in the integrated production of its products.

ISIN Code: IT0004717200

Ticker: VIM

For more information:

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR PUBLICATION, IN FULL OR IN PART, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AUSTRALIA, CANADA OR JAPAN OR IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS WHERE THE DISCLOSURE OF THE PRESENT PRESS RELEASE IS NOT ALLOWED.



Investor Relations Contacts

Fabio Storchi | fabio.storchi@vimifasteners.com

Communication and External Relations

Valeria Braglia | ir@vimifasteners.com | +39 335 6552491

Nominated Adviser Contacts

BPER Banca S.p.A. | vimi@bper.it | +39 059 2021140

* * * * *

The present press release does not constitute an offer to the public of financial products in Italy in accordance with Article 1, Paragraph 1, Letter t), of Legislative Decree no. 58 of 24 February 1998. The present press release (including the information contained therein) does not constitute or is part of an offer to the public of financial products or a solicitation of offers for the purchase of financial products and no offer for the sale of such products shall be made in any jurisdiction in which said offer or sale is contrary to the applicable law. The present press release does not constitute an offer for the sale of financial products in the United States of America, in Australia, Canada and Japan and any other jurisdiction in which such offer or sale are prohibited and may not be published or distributed, directly or indirectly, in these jurisdiction. The financial products mentioned herein have not and will not be registered in accordance with the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended; these products may not be offered or sold in the United States of America in the absence of registration or of an exemption to the application of the registration obligations. The documentation about the offer has not been/will not be subjected to the approval of CONSOB and of Borsa Italiana S.p.A.